

No. 06-766

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---



NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER NEW YORK STATE JUDGES  
AND THE AMERICAN JUDICATURE SOCIETY  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Jonathan R. Dowell  
*Of Counsel*  
3305 Overlook Drive  
Nashville, Tennessee 37212  
(615) 297-9198

Holly K. Kulka  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jean-David Barnea  
HELLER EHRMAN LLP  
Times Square Tower  
Seven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 832-8300

July 13, 2007

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE JUDICIARY IS A CORNERSTONE OF OUR GOVERNMENTAL FRAMEWORK.....	7
II. NEW YORK’S CONVENTION-BASED SYSTEM FOR SELECTING SUPREME COURT JUSTICES UNDERMINES PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE JUDICIARY.....	9
A. The Public Perception Is that Political Party Leaders, Rather than Voters, Actually Choose Judicial Nominees. ....	9
B. The Convention Selection Process Is Not Transparent and Provides No Meaningful Assurance of Electoral Participation.....	10
III. THE STATE MAY NOT CREATE AND ENFORCE A JUDICIAL-SELECTION SYSTEM THAT UNDERMINES THE FACT AND THE APPEARANCE OF AN INDEPENDENT AND IMPARTIAL JUDICIARY.....	12
IV. THE CONVENTION SYSTEM IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE STATE INTERESTS; ALTERNATIVES EXIST THAT WOULD NOT BURDEN CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OR UNDERMINE CONFIDENCE IN THE JUDICIARY.....	15

- A. Petitioners’ Criticisms of Judicial Primaries Do Not Bolster the Current System. ....16
- B. Within the Framework of the New York Constitution, There Are Reforms Available to the Legislature to Ensure Judicial Independence, While Addressing the Other Concerns That Have Been Raised. ....18
  - 1. Public Financing of Judicial Elections Would Preserve Judicial Independence and Public Confidence. ....19
  - 2. Retention Elections Would Preserve Independence for Incumbent Justices. ....21
  - 3. Education and Screening Would Address Fears that Voters Would Elect Unqualified Justices. ....22
- C. Over the Longer Term, the State Has Additional Options to Ensure Judicial Independence While Addressing Other Concerns. ....24
  - 1. Smaller Judicial Districts Would Achieve Geographic, Racial, and Ethnic Diversity, and Would Reduce the Cost of Campaigns. ....24
  - 2. An Appointment System with Sufficient Safeguards Could Be Used to Promote Judicial Independence and Quality. ....26
- CONCLUSION .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	8, 13
<i>Buckley v. Ill. Judicial Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993).....	13, 14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 27 (1976).....	8
<i>In re Bybee</i> , 716 N.E.2d 957 (Ind. 1999) .....	14
<i>In re Duckman</i> , 699 N.E.2d 872 (N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>Hurowitz v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 426 N.E.2d 746 (N.Y. 1981).....	8
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	4, 7
<i>Nicholson v. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 409 N.E.2d 818 (N.Y. 1980).....	4, 8
<i>In re Raab</i> , 793 N.E.2d 1287 (N.Y. 2003).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	7, 13, 15
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Dimick v. Republican Party</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1165 (2006) .....	14
<i>In re Watson</i> , 794 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2003).....	8, 13

### Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations

N.Y. CONST. art. VI, § 2.....	23
N.Y. CONST. art. VI, § 6.....	12, 24, 26
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-168 .....	17
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 22, § 100.5 .....	11
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS., tit. 22, § 150.0 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23

### Other Authorities

Testimony of Mark H. Alcott, President, N.Y. State Bar Ass'n Before the N.Y. State Assembly, Judiciary Cmte. (Nov. 15, 2006) .....	26
Am. Bar Ass'n Standing Cmte. on Judicial Indep., <i>Report of the Commission on Public Financing of Judicial Campaigns</i> (Feb. 2002).....	19, 20
Seth S. Andersen, <i>Judicial Retention Evaluation</i> , 34 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1375 (2001).....	22
Michael Brick, <i>Former Democratic Leader Is Sentenced</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 17, 2007, at B2 .....	12
Cynthia Canary, <i>Know Before You Go: A Case for Publicly Funded Voter Guides</i> , 64 OHIO ST.L.J. 84 (2003).....	23
Michael Cardozo, <i>Mending a Broken Bench</i> , JUDICIAL REPORTS (Sept. 2006) .....	22
Comm'n to Promote Public Confidence in Judicial Elections, <i>Final Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York</i> (Feb. 6, 2006) .....	19, 20

Comm'n to Promote Public Confidence in Judicial Elections, <i>Second Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York</i> (June 29, 2004) .....	20, 21, 23
Hon. B. Michael Dann & Randall M. Hansen, <i>Judicial Retention Elections</i> , 34 LOY.L.A.L. REV. 1429 (2001) .....	21
Judith S. Kaye, <i>The Road to the Judiciary: Navigating the Judicial Selection Process</i> , 57 ALB. L. REV. 961 (1994) .....	25
Hon. Jonathan Lippman, <i>The Public Policy Forum: Court Reform in New York State</i> (May 17, 2005).....	22
